
Page 1 of 3

Notice of Meeting 

Corporate Overview Select 
Committee
Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive 
Thursday, 13 
December 2018 at 
10.00 am

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN

Huma Younis or 
Joss Butler
Room 122, County Hall
Tel 020 8213 2725 or 020 
8541 9702

huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk

Joanna Killian

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another 
format, eg large print or braille, or another language please either call 020 8541 
9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, County Hall, Penrhyn Road, 
Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 
9009, or email huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk or joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk.

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you have any 
special requirements, please contact Huma Younis or Joss Butler on 020 8213 
2725 or 020 8541 9702.

Elected Members
Mr Ken Gulati (Chairman), Ms Ayesha Azad, Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr Tim Evans, Mr Tim 

Hall, Mr David Harmer, Mr Nick Harrison (Vice-Chairman), Mr Keith Witham, Mr Chris Botten and 
Mr Richard Walsh

TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Committee is responsible for the following areas:

Co-ordinates the Council’s policy development and scrutiny work by agreeing work
programmes for Select Committees, ensuring that reviews are focused on the Council’s
priorities and value for money, that reviews are cross-cutting where appropriate, and that work
is not duplicated.

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for all Council services.

Policy development and scrutiny for Cross-cutting/whole-Council issues including:

 Council’s budget and Financial Management
 Change Management Programme (including development and implementation of the Digital 

Strategy)
 Corporate Performance Management
 Orbis Partnership Functions (HR&OD, IT, Business Ops, Property, Procurement)
 Orbis Public Law
 Equalities and Diversity
 Internal/External Communications
 Legal and Democratic Services
 Coroner
 Customer Services

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy



Page 2 of 3

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

To report any apologies for absence and substitutions

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 25 OCTOBER 2018

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a true and accurate 
record of proceedings.

(Pages 5 
- 12)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or
as soon as possible thereafter:

i. any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or;

ii. other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 
item(s) of business being considered at this meeting

NOTES:

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest;

 as well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner); and

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial.

4 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS

To receive any questions or petitions.

The following public question has been received from Julia Dickinson. 

“Given the example of the large gender pay gap in Mole Valley - the 2017 
median for Gross Weekly Pay of those working in Mole Valley was Male 
£752.50 and Female £534.20, what actions will Surrey County Council and 
other bodies take to understand the drivers for pay inequity and to improve 
the statistics across the county?”

Notes:

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (7 December 2018).

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(6 December 2018).

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received.



Page 3 of 3

5 BUDGET SCRUTINY

Purpose of the Report: For the Committee to review the most recent 
budget monitoring report to Cabinet and a report from the Corporate 
Overview Select Committee Budget Sub-Group regarding the budget 
scrutiny sessions undertaken by the Group between November and 
December 2018. 

Please be informed these reports are to follow.

6 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME

The Committee is asked to review its recommendation tracker and forward 
work programme, including the forward work programmes of the other 
Select Committees which are attached. 

(Pages 
13 - 32)

7 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Select Committee will be held on 25 January 2019 
in the Ashcombe Suite at County Hall.

Joanna Killian
Chief Executive

Published: Wednesday, 5 December 2018

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details.

Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.  

Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances.

It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems.

Thank you for your co-operation



This page is intentionally left blank



Index page 6

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE OVERVIEW SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 25 October 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 13 December 2018.

Elected Members:
*= present 

* Mr Ken Gulati (Chairman)
* Ms Ayesha Azad
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton
 Mr Tim Evans
* Mr Tim Hall
* Mr David Harmer
* Mr Nick Harrison (Vice-Chairman)
 Mr Keith Witham
* Mr Chris Botten
* Mr Richard Walsh

In attendance

Tim Oliver, Lead Cabinet Member for People 
Charlotte Morley, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies were received from Keith Witham. 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 20 SEPTEMBER 2018  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were no declarations of interest made.

4 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 4]

There were no questions and petitions submitted to the Committee.

5 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL ORGANISATION STRATEGY 2019 - 2023 
AND 'OUR PEOPLE 2021' STRATEGY  [Item 5]

Witnesses:
Tim Oliver, Lead Cabinet Member for People 
Charlotte Morley, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support 
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director for Customers, Digital and 
Transformation
Jackie Foglietta, Interim Head of HR & OD

Key points raised during the discussion: 

Page 5

Item 2



Index page 7

Councillor Azad arrived to the meeting at 10.05am

1. Members were informed that the Organisational Strategy 2019 - 2023 
would set out how the Council would support the delivery of the new 
‘Community Vision for Surrey in 2030’. The ‘Our People 2021’ Strategy 
would set out how the Council’s workforce would develop the capacity 
to contribute to the Community Vision and achieve the Council’s 
Strategic outcomes. Officers further explained that the strategies laid 
out the initial changes to the authority to create a different type of 
council to better suit the needs of the residents. Both strategies would 
be considered at the Cabinet meeting on 30 October 2018 and at the 
County Council meeting on 13 November 2018. 

2. Members highlighted that some residents were concerned that the 
new organisational strategy was a retreat from current service 
provision and standards. Officers explained that the Council would 
need to explore new ways of providing services and that this was not 
stepping back from responsibilities but improving the way services 
were delivered. The Council would continue to provide its statutory 
duties but the manner in which the Council responds to these duties 
may change going forward. 

3. Some Members of the Committee expressed cynicism from residents 
when discussing the organisation strategy. The Cabinet Lead Member 
for People explained that the Council no longer had the resource to 
deliver services as it had been doing and required the support and 
cooperation from partners and going forward. He further stated that 
work was ongoing to find the best way to transform and deliver 
services. 

4. A Member of the Committee highlighted that there had historically 
been other transformation projects within the Council to transform 
services that never came to fruition. There was also some concern 
around cynicism from partners with the Council’s new outlook. 

5. Members sought clarification on how services would continue to be 
delivered if partners did not have the resource available to provide a 
high service standard. Officers explained a key change in approach 
was to look at prevention and early intervention to deal with situations 
before they become issues. Along with this, it was noted that there had 
been some positive conversations with Chief Executive Officers and 
Leaders of district and borough councils to discuss future partnerships 
with the Council. 

6. Members commented that there seemed to be contradictions between 
the strategic principles and activity outlined in the organisation strategy 
and the Council’s future savings programme. An example of the 
closure of children’s centres was given. A Member queried how in 
practice these contradictions would be resolved. The Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Services noted that early help would be crucial to the 
success of transformational processes. The Lead Cabinet Member for 
People added that no decisions had been taken to close children’s 
centres and the way services are delivered would be the focus of the 
organisation strategy.  

Page 6



Index page 8

7. A Member of the Committee suggested that officers should not over 
rely on digital media to communicate messages of transformation to 
residents. It was felt that a significant portion of service users did not 
have the appropriate access to digital media and therefore other 
communication formats should be explored.   

8. The Committee discussed opportunities to reduce non-statutory 
services to make savings. Officers noted discussions and confirmed 
that detailed service plans were in place and the Preliminary Financial 
Strategy would account for non-statutory areas of spend. It was stated 
that if there were particular services the authority should not be 
providing, these would be revisited as part of performance 
management.  

9. A Member of the Committee sought clarification on how the Children 
Centre in their electoral division would continue to deliver services with 
significantly less resource available. The Cabinet Lead Member for 
People stated that he was unable to comment on specific cases but 
reassured Members that services would still be provided in a 
transformed way with a focus on early intervention. 

10. The Committee were made aware that a number of consultations with 
residents and partners would be 
[...]
ganisation strategy upon working 
with partners. 

IV. raised concerns around how strategic principles and activity within the 
organisation strategy would be met at a time of decreased financial 
resources. 

V. requested that the outcomes based performance management 
framework to monitor the organisation strategy be reported to the 
committee at the earliest convenience and annually thereafter.

6 PRELIMINARY FINANCIAL STRATEGY  [Item 6]

Witnesses:
Tim Oliver, Lead Cabinet Member for People 
Charlotte Morley, Cabinet Member for Corporate Support 
Leigh Whitehouse, Interim Executive Director of Finance  
Nick Carroll, Finance Manager – Funding and Planning 
Michael Coughlin, Executive Director for Customers, Digital and 
Transformation

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Interim Executive Director of Finance introduced the item and 
provided Members with a brief summary. Officers noted that the 
Preliminary Financial Strategy (PFS) was being considered earlier in 
the year than expected to ensure that there was a robust engagement 
for consultations. It was further stated that the PFS focused on 
producing a balanced budget for 2019/20 with some discussion on the 
medium term. More detail would be provided on the medium term 
position at the beginning of 2019. 

2. Members sought confirmation on how the budget envelopes for each 
service had been calculated. It was explained that a starting point was 
the budget envelopes agreed by council last year. Officers initially 
conducted a series of deep dives into services to review the extent in 
which demand pressures were being built. This showed that demand 
pressures were higher than those of other comparable local 
authorities. These budgets were then further reviewed for inclusion in 
the budget envelopes. 

3. It was further added by the Interim Executive Director of Finance that 
the CIPFA report supported the view that there was no standardised 
approach at the council in projecting and estimati
[...]
portfolio specifically responsible for the 
Council’s finances. It was explained that finance was contained within 
the remit of the Leaders portfolio. 

9. In relation to Orbis, it was explained that as part of the changes to the 
finance department, the finance department within the Orbis structure 
would be reviewed. The Section 151 officer would make sure there 
was a well-resourced finance function at county level. 

10. A Member of the Committee requested that transformation plans be 
mapped against the 2019/20 budget envelopes for services. It was 
explained that the savings to be obtained from transformation plans 
was available. 

11. The Vice-Chairman presented the Committee with recommendations 
submitted by the Budget Sub-Group.

12. A set of recommendations and conclusions arising from the meeting 
were agreed between the Committee.   

Resolved:

Page 9



Index page 11

The Corporate Overview Select Committee:

I. endorsed the strategic activity taking place to ensure the Council 
achieves financial sustainability and a balanced budget in 2019/20.

II. recognised there will be greater budget accountability processes in 
place with sign off being required from relevant Cabinet Members and 
Officers.

III. recommended risks and RAG statuses to be included alongside all 
budgetary information produced by the finance team (including 
forecast revenue budgetary information and proposed in year savings 
plans).

IV. agreed that at least two meetings of the Sub-Group (to include 
Chairman of relevant Select Committees as appropriate) to be 
scheduled between October 2018 and January 2019 to cover in-depth 
proposals made to deliver services within budget envelopes with 
recommendations being shared with Cabinet in January 2019.   

V. agreed for the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee to 
review the Audit of ISPSB (Individual Statements of Pupil Support 
Budgets) payments item within the cost containment plan and in 
particular the £800k overpayments for ISPSBs.

VI. review budget proposals in January 2019 before consideration by 
Cabinet (29 January), to include an update on consultation and 
engagement activity which has taken place with residents and 
stakeholders as part of budget setting process. 

VII. request that transformation plans are mapped against the 2019/20 
budget envelope proposals by directorate and provided to Members.

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMMES AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW 
SELECT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 7]

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman was of the opinion that the agenda for the Health, 
Integrating and Commissioning Select Committee meeting on 7 
November 2018 was substantial and queried if the number of items on 
the agenda could possibly be reduced.   

2. Members noted that Select Committees would be scrutinising full 
business cases relevant to their remit following County Council 
approval on 13 November 2018. The Chairman asked that Select 
Committee Chairman schedule the scrutiny of full business cases 
within forward plans after the November Council meeting.   

Resolved: 

That Committee reviewed the forward work programmes and its 
recommendation tracker. 

8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 8]

The Committee noted its next meeting would be held on 13 December 2018. 

Page 10



Index page 12

Meeting ended at: 12.10 pm
______________________________________________________________

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview Select Committee
13 December 2018

Recommendation Tracker and Forward Work Programme

1. The Committee is asked to review its recommendation tracker and forward 
work programme, including the forward work programmes of the other Select 
Committees which are attached. 

Recommendation:

 That the Committee reviews the attached forward work programmes and its 
recommendations tracker, making suggestions for additions or amendments 
as appropriate.

 That the Committee reviews the task and finish group scoping document from 
the Highways and Growth Select Committee and suggests any amendments 
or additions.

Next Steps:

The Select Committee will review its work programme and recommendations 
tracker at each of its meetings. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Report contact:  Huma Younis, Democratic Services Officer 

Contact details: 020 8213 2725, huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk

Page 13

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview Select Committee
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER – UPDATED December 2018.

The recommendations tracker allows Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or requests for 
further actions. The tracker is updated following each meeting. Once an action has been completed, it will be shaded out to indicate that it will 
be removed from the tracker at the next meeting. The next progress check will highlight to members where actions have not been dealt with. 

Date of 
meeting 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response

25 October 
2018

6 PRELIMINARY 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
[Item 6]

III. recommended risks and RAG 
statuses to be included alongside 
all budgetary information produced 
by the finance team (including 
forecast revenue budgetary 
information and proposed in year 
savings plans).

IV. agreed that at least two meetings of 
the Sub-Group (to include 
Chairman of relevant Select 
Committees as appropriate) to be 
scheduled between October 2018 
and January 2019 to cover in-depth 
proposals made to deliver services 
within budget envelopes with 
recommendations being shared 
with Cabinet in January 2019.   

V. agreed for the Chairman of the 
Audit and Governance Committee 
to review the Audit of ISPSB 
(Individual Statements of Pupil 
Support Budgets) payments item 
within the cost containment plan 
and in particular the £800k 
overpayments for ISPSBs.

VI. review budge
[...]
ity of the 
Budget Sub-Group to date.

Members appraised of activity and able to influence 
areas of focus.

Formal report

Each 
Meeting

Select Committee 
Forward Work 
Programmes

A review of proposed scrutiny items 
by Select Committees

Targeted forward work programmes that minimise 
duplication of effort and maximise collaboration and 
value to the Council and Surrey residents.

Formal report

Revenue & Capital 
Budget 2019/20

Final budget proposals including risk 
commentary and outcomes from the 
five public consultations will be 
provided to the Committee for 
scrutiny prior to Cabinet review and 
Council decision. The Budget Sub-
Group will also provide feedback on 
its review of Directorate proposals.

The Committee will have taken the opportunity to review 
and comment on the final proposals and the new budget 
setting process making recommendations to Cabinet as 
required.

Formal report

25 January 
2019

Scrutiny of Orbis 
Partnership: IT & 
Digital

*NEW*

For the Committee to review the 
current partnership for value for 
money and its ability to support 
transformative change. Scrutiny will 
begin by focusing on IT & Digital 
before reviewing other services. 

The Committee makes recommendations to the Cabinet 
concerning the future shape of the organisation, 
investment and integration levels and confidence in 
Orbis’ ability to enable transformation of the Council’s 
services.

Formal report

P
age 17



Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement 

(TMSS)

*NEW*

Treasury risk management at the 
Council is conducted within the 
framework of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice which 
requires the Authority to approve a 
treasury management strategy 
statement (TMSS) before the start of 
each financial year.  

The 2017 Code allows local 
authorities to delegate approval of 
the TMSS to a subcommittee. It is 
therefore necessary to allocate the 
scrutiny function to another 
committee, i.e. the Corporate 
Overview Select Committee.

This item will provide training on the 
TMSS and allow for the Committee 
to scrutinise the strategy prior to 
consideration by Audit & 
Governance.

The Committee understand and scrutinise the Treasury 
Management Strategy and associated activity, ensuring 
financial resilience of cash flows, borrowing, investments 
and identified risks before the Audit & Governance 
Committee is due to review and approve the annual 
TMSS on 7 February 2019.

Formal Report 

Items to be scheduled
2019 Transformation 

Programme, 
Organisational 
Strategy

Scrutiny of relevant projects:
 Customer Experience
 Finance Transformation
 Fees & Charges
 Digital
 Agile Workforce
 Performance Management/MI 

Insights
 Spans of Control
 Orbis VfM

Assurance that the programme is delivering against its 
stated aims, financial benefits and meeting the 
outcomes put forward in the business cases and that the 
strategy supports delivery of the vision outcomes as set 
out in the Community Vision for Surrey. 

Ensuring that Select Committees have effectively 
scrutinised the transformation projects in their remit.

Mixed methods

P
age 18



Overview of the whole transformation 
programme including delivery of 
savings and outcomes for residents

21 March 
2019

Welfare Reform A report on the impact of 
Government policy on Surrey and 
the Council’s ongoing work to 
support residents.

The Committee understands the Surrey context and is 
assured that adequate preparations have been made to 
mitigate any negative impacts across Council services.

Formal report

Adults and Lifelong Learning Select Committee (Chairman: Sinead Mooney, Democratic Services Officer: Andy 
Baird)

Date of 
Meeting

Scrutiny Topic Description Outcome Method

13 February 
2018

Transformation: 

Accommodation with 
Care & Support

Developing housing options that 
support better outcomes for those 
with social care needs within a 
reduce budget envelope 
[...]
intends to take in 
order to respond to the proposals outlined within the 
Green Paper.

Workshop/ 
informal learning 
session

Task and Finish Groups
TBD Libraries Strategy The Council is planning to undertake 

a comprehensive review of its library 
strategy over the coming months to 
consider how they can support a 
wider range of culture and learning 
opportunities for residents.

The Committee will contribute to the production of the Library Strategy while it 
is being developed to understand the options being considered and ensuring 
that the expertise of Members are engaged in producing the strategy. The 
Committee will aim to ensure that its views are incorporated into the strategy 
as it is being developed but may make recommendations to officers regarding 
the implementation of the strategy. 

P
age 21



The Committee will consider how 
Surrey’s library network will look in 
the future and support SCC in 
understanding how these community 
assets can deliver the right skills and 
learning opportunities.

TBD All-Age Learning 
Strategy

Item to be scoped.

Children and Education Select Committee (Chairman: Kay Hammond, Democratic Services Officer: Richard 
Plummer)

Date of 
Meeting

Scrutiny Topic Description Outcome Method

6 March 
2019

Educational 
Attainment of Children 
with Multiple 
Disadvantages

To explain the causes for current 
lower educational attainment for 
disadvantaged children and impacts 
that this can have on wider 
wellbeing.

To have assessed the educational attainment for 
disadvantaged children as a means of identifying 
potential underlying issues for disadvantaged children 
and suggest methods to alleviate these.

Formal report

6 March 
2019

SEND Transformation To assess the plans for 
transformation in Surrey’s Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities 
services and to look at the 
improvement of SEND services 
based on the points raised in the 
response to the Written Statement of 
Action

To have assured itself that the t
[...]
er & Officer availability
Contract information availability

Equalities implications

None

Task Group Members John O’Reilly, TBD

Co-opted Members None

Spokesman for the 
Group

John O’Reilly

Democratic Services 
Officer/s

Richard Plummer

Page 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting: 25 October 2018
	6 Recommendations Tracker and Forward Work Programme
	Reccs and Actions tracker- 12 Nov 2018
	COSC and SC Forward Plans
	Highways Maintenance Task and Finish Group Scoping Doc




Minutes of the meeting


Index page 13

MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE OVERVIEW SELECT 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 13 December 2018 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN.

These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Friday, 25 January 2019.

Elected Members:
*= present

* Mr Ken Gulati (Chairman)
Ms Ayesha Azad

* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton
* Mr Tim Evans
 Mr Tim Hall
* Mr David Harmer
* Mr Nick Harrison (Vice-Chairman)
* Mr Keith Witham
* Mr Chris Botten
* Mr Richard Walsh

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1]

Apologies received from Tim Hall and Ayesha Azad.

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 25 OCTOBER 2018  [Item 2]

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3]

There were no declarations of interest made. 

12 QUESTIONS & PETITIONS  [Item 4]

 A public question was received from Julia Dickinson. A response was 
tabled at the meeting and is attached to the minutes as Annex 1. 

 The public questioner asked for further detail to be provided on 
general pay inequity throughout Surrey, rather than just focusing on 
the pay drivers/actions within Surrey County Council. The Chairman 
informed the questioner that the Council could only provide a response 
to pay inequity for Surrey County Council employees. It was agreed 
that committee officers would advise on where best to seek further 
clarification regarding the question.

 A Member of the Committee suggested that the question be submitted 
at a meeting of the relevant Local Committee as district and borough 
members were represented here and could respond from a district and 
borough perspective. 

13 BUDGET SCRUTINY  [Item 5]

Witnesses: 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

Key points raised during the discussion: 



Index page 14

1. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer introduced the report highlighting 
that Cabinet had approved £40 million in year savings in September 
2018 in order to get the Council into a sustainable position in light of 
heavy pressures on the Special, Educational Needs and Disabilities 
(SEND) budget. The £40 million savings were agreed with the aim of 
reducing the need to use the Council’s reserves. It was explained that, 
as of October 2018, £29 million of management actions had been 
achieved in order to allow for savings. Following on, it was noted that 
£13 million of Council’s reserves would be needed to support the 
current budget, rather than the previously forecasted £21 million. 
Members noted that there were still significant pressures on the 
Council’s finances, particularly around SEND services, including 
SEND transport. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer summarised further 
key details relating to the Council’s finances which were outlined in the 
finance and budget monitoring report.  

2. A Member of the Committee sought clarification on the additional £2.6 
million funding from Government which would be allocated for winter 
pressures. It was confirmed that if the additional funding was not used 
it would be considered as an in year saving for the Council but that this 
would need to be approved with Health. 

3. It was highlighted that Central Government were yet to update the 
Council on the provisional finance settlement for 2019/20 and whether 
or not Surrey would be included within the business rate retention pilot 
for 2019-20. Members requested settlement figures relating to each of 
the Surrey District/Boroughs when available. The Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer explained that he would be meeting with the Directors 
of Finance at the District/Boroughs in due course to discuss the 
settlement figures. 

4. The Officer confirmed that in September 2018 the Council was 
forecasted to use £17 million of reserves to support the current 
budget. As of October 2018 this had been forecast to £13 million. 

5. Members were provided with details of the forecasted savings that 
were considered to be at risk. This included a high risk forecasted 
savings of £3.4 million in SEND and £2.1 million in SEND transport.  

6. A Member of the Committee queried what confidence officers had in 
the forecasted figures included within the SEND agency projections 
graph on page 33 of the agenda. It was explained that the forecasted 
figures were based on the best information available to officers but 
that £3.6 million was still considered to be at high risk.  

7. A Member of the Committee expressed disappointment that the 
County Council motion agreed in spring 2018 to make savings on 
SEND transport had so far failed to make any significant savings. The 
Committee further discussed the urgent need to reduce the Council’s 
spend for out of county placements for children. It was highlighted that 
the Children and Education Select Committee currently had an Out of 
County Placements Task Group in place to drive improvements in the 
service.  

8. Members of the Committee were informed that, when calculating the 
budget for 2019/20, it was assumed that the Council would not be 
included in the business rates retention pilot and therefore would not 
retain an additional £20 million in the budget. 

9. Following discussion, the Committee agreed to invite the Chief 
Executive, Cabinet Member for Finance and the Section 151 officer to 
the Corporate Overview Select Committee meeting on 25 January 



Index page 15

2019 when the Committee would consider the draft council budget and 
outcomes from the five public consultations.  

10. Members noted that, following agreement at the County Council 
meeting in December 2018 of the new Financial Regulations, Senior 
Managers would be responsible for signing a budget accountability 
statement.

11. The Vice-Chairman introduced the Budget Sub-Group Report which 
was published within the supplementary agenda. The following 
recommendations were agreed by the Committee.   

Resolved: 

The Corporate Overview Select Committee recommends that:

a. Select Committees Review the most up to date Full Business Cases 
for Transformation Projects before final decisions are made by 
Cabinet, focussing on those plans which have most impact on 
residents,

b. The Out of County Placements Task Group review the forecast 
volumes for SEND agency placements spend in 2018/19,

c. The savings to be realised by Transformation Plans are monitored, to 
ensure Directors and Service Heads are clear on the savings they are 
required to deliver, and to eliminate double counting (for example, 
Spans of Control savings, Cultural Services and Property savings are 
allocated appropriately) and reported to the Budget Sub-Group 
regularly,

d. Reports from Internal Audit are provided to Select Committees to 
assist their on-going review of the delivery of Transformation Plans 
and that Transformation Project risk registers are updated and shared 
with Select Committees.

e. Adequate resources (including professional skills) are invested in the 
Property department to ensure there is capacity to support the 
Transformation Programme,

f. The Council’s SEND transport provision is reviewed and 
recommissioned to provide better value for money.

14 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6]

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the inclusion of the 
outcomes of the five ongoing public consultations at the Committee’s 
January 2019 meeting. All Select Committee Chairman were invited to 
attend this meeting. 

2. Members noted that the Committee would have two roles regarding 
transformation. The first was to scrutinise the implementation of the 
projects within its remit and the second was to have an overview of the 
whole transformation programme’s financial benefits and outcomes for 
residents. The Chairman stated that the Committee would need to 
prioritise the most important elements to focus on. 



Index page 16

3. It was noted that the Highways and Growth Select Committee sought 
agreement to set up a task group to make recommendations on a new 
highways maintenance contract. 

4. A Member of the Committee highlighted that the Committee would 
consider the Treasury Management Strategy Statement at its January 
meeting. It was confirmed that Members of the Committee would 
receive the appropriate training to scrutinise the strategy on the day of 
the meeting. 

Resolved: 

The Committee: 

 reviewed each of the Select Committee forward work programmes and 
its recommendations tracker. 

 reviewed the task and finish group scoping document from the 
Highways and Growth Select Committee. 

15 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 7]

The date of the next meeting was noted as 25 January 2019. 

Meeting ended at: 11.25 am
______________________________________________________________

Chairman


